

No. 17-6086

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HERMAN AVERY GUNDY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

THOMAS A. BERRY
ANTHONY L. FRANÇOIS
TIMOTHY R. SNOWBALL
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
TBerry@pacificlegal.org
TFrancois@pacificlegal.org
TSnowball@pacificlegal.org

TODD GAZIANO
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
Facsimile: (202) 888-6855
TGaziano@pacificlegal.org

MARK MILLER
Pacific Legal Foundation
8645 N. Military Trail, Suite 511
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
Facsimile: (561) 691-5006
MMiller@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE INTELLIGIBLE PRINCIPLE STANDARD DOES NOT EFFECTIVELY PREVENT UNCONSTITUTIONAL RE- DELEGATION OF LEGISLATIVE POWER TO EXECUTIVE AGENCIES.....	5
A. The Constitution’s Text and Original Meaning Bar the Re- Delegation of Legislative Power.....	7
B. The Intelligible Principle Standard Frustrates Democratic Accountability.....	9
C. When Combined with Doctrines of Judicial Deference, the Intelligible Principle Test Leads to Arbitrary Individual Rights Violations	13
1. General Judicial Deference Doctrines	14
2. The “No Law to Apply” Doctrine Is Routinely Abused.....	16
II. THIS COURT IS CAPABLE OF DRAWING A MORE EFFECTIVE LINE TO PREVENT UNCONSTITUTIONAL RE-DELEGATIONS....	18
A. The Void for Vagueness and Non- Delegation Doctrines Serve the Same Separation of Powers Purpose.....	19

B. This Court Has Previously Invalidated Many Statutes under the Void for Vagueness Doctrine for Granting Impermissibly Broad Discretion	22
C. Void for Vagueness Precedents Provide a Solid Basis for Drawing the Line in Non-Delegation Cases	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	3
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	1, 14
<i>Building Industry Association of the Bay Area v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 792 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2015)	16-17
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	16
<i>City of Arlington, v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	6-7
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	27-28
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 687 N.E.2d 53 (Ill. 1997)	28
<i>Cox v. State of Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	24
<i>Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013)	1

<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Association of American Railroads,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	7
<i>Executive Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2165 (2014)	13
<i>Giaccio v. State of Pennsylvania,</i> 382 U.S. 399 (1966)	24-25, 29-30
<i>Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2442 (2016)	1
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford,</i> 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	19
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch,</i> 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Heckler v. Chaney,</i> 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	16
<i>Herndon v. Lowry,</i> 301 U.S. 242 (1937)	23-24
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas,</i> 390 U.S. 676 (1968)	25-26
<i>J. W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States,</i> 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	3, 5, 23
<i>Kingsley Int'l Pictures Corp. v. Regents,</i> 360 U.S. 684 (1959)	26
<i>Kolender v. Lawson,</i> 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	21, 27-28
<i>Lucia v. SEC,</i> 138 S. Ct. 736, cert. granted (2018)	1

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	13
<i>Markle Interests, L.L.C., v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 827 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2016), cert. granted, <i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 924 (2018)	17
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	9
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	18
<i>Moose Jooce, et al., v. FDA</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00203-CRC (D.D.C. Jan 30, 2018).....	11
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	2
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	1
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	31
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	14-15
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	3
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	26
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	7

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006) 2

Sackett v. EPA,
566 U.S. 120 (2012) 1, 6

Sessions v. Dimaya,
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) 20-21, 25

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,
382 U.S. 87 (1965) 24

Smith v. Goguen,
415 U.S. 566 (1974) 26-27, 29

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) 1, 6

United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.,
255 U.S. 81 (1921) 20, 23

United States v. Reese,
92 U.S. 214 (1875) 20

United States v. Wiltberger,
5 Wheat. 76, 95 5 L. Ed. 37 (1820)..... 15

Wayman v. Southard,
23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825) 9

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns., Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 3-4, 18

CONSTITUTIONS

Mass. Const. pt. 1, art. XXX 2

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 7-8

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 13

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 652(8)	6
34 U.S.C. § 20913.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 16913(d)	3
47 U.S.C. § 151	5
§ 201(b).....	5

RULES

S. Ct. Rule 37.3(a).....	1
S. Ct. Rule 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brown, Rebecca L., <i>Accountability, Liberty, and the Constitution</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 531 (1998).....	9
Caplan, Bryan, <i>The Myth of the Rational Voter: Why Democracies Choose Bad Policies</i> (Princeton University Press 2007).....	11
Chapman, Nathan S. & McConnell, Michael W., <i>Due Process as Separation of Powers</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1672 (2012).....	21
Clarke, Conor, <i>The Uneasy Case Against Auer and Seminole Rock</i> , 33 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 175 (2014)	14
Dahl, Robert A., <i>Myth of the Presidential Mandate</i> , 105 Pol. Sci. Q. 355 (1990)	11

Dal Bo, Ernesto, <i>Regulatory Capture: An Overview</i> , Oxford Review of Economic Policy, vol. 22 no. 2 (2006)	12
Declaration of Independence ¶ 2 (U.S. 1776)	9
Forde-Mazrui, Kim, <i>Ruling Out the Rule of Law</i> , 60 Vand. L. Rev. 1497 (2007).....	21
Gattuso, James, <i>Testimony before The Subcommittee on Regulatory Reform, Commercial and Antitrust Law in the Committee on the Judiciary</i> , U.S. House of Representatives (Mar. 5, 2013)	10
Hamilton, Alexander, or Madison, James, <i>The Federalist No. 51</i>	12
Hamilton, Alexander, <i>The Federalist No. 21</i>	10
Hamilton, Alexander, <i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	9
Hessick, Carissa Byrne, <i>Vagueness Principles</i> , 48 Ariz. St. L.J. 1137 (2016)	21
Huefner, Steven F., <i>The Supreme Court's Avoidance of the Nondelegation Doctrine in Clinton v. City of New York: More Than "A Dime's Worth of Difference,"</i> 49 Cath. U. L. Rev. 337 (2000).....	18-19

- Katyal, Neal K.,
Internal Separation of Powers: Checking Today's Most Dangerous Branch from Within,
 115 Yale L.J. 2314 (2006)..... 11
- Lawson, Gary,
Delegation and Original Meaning,
 88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002) 8
- Lemos, Margaret H.,
The Other Delegate: Judicially Administered Statutes and the Nondelegation Doctrine,
 81 S. Cal. L. Rev. 405 (2008)..... 8-9
- Madison, James,
The Federalist No. 39 9-10
- Manin, Bernard,
The Principles of Representative Government
 (Cambridge University Press 1997) 9
- Merrill, Thomas W.,
Delegation and Judicial Review,
 33 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 73 (2010) 16
- Note, *Justifying the Chevron Doctrine: Insights from the Rule of Lenity*,
 123 Harv. L. Rev. 2043 (2010) 14
- Postell, Joseph,
From Administrative State to Constitutional Government (2012)
http://thf_media.s3.amazonaws.com/2012/pdf/sr116.pdf..... 14
- Schoenbrod, David,
Power Without Responsibility: How Congress Abuses the People Through Delegation
 (Yale University Press 1995) 10, 22

Schuck, Peter H., <i>Delegation and Democracy: Comments on David Schoenbrod,</i> 20 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 775 (1999)	18
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>After the Rights Revolution: Reconceiving the Regulatory State,</i> (Harvard University Press 1990)	13
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Is OSHA Unconstitutional?,</i> 94 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 1407 (2008)	6
Turley, Jonathan, <i>The rise of the fourth branch of government,</i> <i>Washington Post</i> (May 24, 2013).....	11-12
Walker, Christopher J., <i>Avoiding Normative Canons in the Review of Administrative Interpretations of the Law: A Brand X Doctrine of Constitutional Avoidance,</i> 64 <i>Admin. L. Rev.</i> 139 (2012).....	15
Walters, Daniel E., <i>Litigation-Fostered Bureaucratic Autonomy: Administrative Law Against Political Control,</i> 28 <i>J.L. & Pol.</i> 129 (2013).....	11
